

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Mack STRONG,

Petitioner,

v.

State of WEST COLUMBIA,

Respondent,

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of the United States**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**Mark Stevens
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, TX 78228**

Counsel for Petitioner

March 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	vi
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Starwood Aggressive Panhandling Ordinance violates Mack Strong’s First Amendment rights because it is a facially content-based regulation that fails to survive strict scrutiny.....	4
A. Mack Strong’s solicitation speech deserves the same protections as speech soliciting for charitable donations.....	5
B. The Starwood ordinance is a facially content-based regulation of speech that demands strict scrutiny be applied.....	7
1. The Starwood ordinance is facially content based because it differently regulates speech depending on the subject matter of the speaker.....	7
2. The Starwood ordinance is also content based in that it cannot be justified without reference to the content of speech	10

3. The Starwood Aggressive Panhandling Ordinance cannot survive strict scrutiny that is awarded to content-based regulations	12
II. The West Columbia state courts erred in failing to suppress the evidence from the warrantless search of Mack Strong’s home.....	16
A. Mack Strong’s tent was his home and therefore deserves Fourth Amendment protections from unreasonable search and seizures	17
B. The search of Mack Strong’s home was unconstitutional because Mr. Strong has shown not only an actual expectation of privacy, but also a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	19
1. Mack Strong exhibited an actual expectation of privacy in his tent and the belongings within	19
2. Mack Strong’s expectation of privacy is one that society will recognize as reasonable.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	6
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1965)	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Lowell</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2015)	4, 7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	16, 19, 24
<i>People v. Schafer</i> , 946 P.2d 938 (Colo. 1997) (en banc).....	18, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4, 7, 9, 12
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	11
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	20
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	16, 24
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 181 P.3d 1231 (Idaho 2008).....	18, 19, 24

<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 707 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Ruckman</i> , 806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 200 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 7, 12, 15
